ESF#3 Assistant Team Leader Workshop Test
Name: ________________________________________________
1. True or False.  FEMA’s IA TAC Contracts can be used for both Housing and Critical Public Facilities since both missions are so similar in nature.

2. The biggest difference between a Housing Mission and a Critical Public Facilities Mission is:

a. Critical Public Facilities does not require environmental review.

b. Critical Public Facilities do not require sewer and water, only electrical service.

c. Housing falls under FEMA’s Individual Assistance programs while Critical Public Facilities falls under Public Assistance.

d.  Housing is temporary but Critical Public Facilities is permanent.

3. FEMA has several contractors under contract to provide a broad range of housing assistance.  These contracts are known as IA TAC, which stands for ________      ____________ __________ _________ __________.

4. True or False.  FEMA prefers to build mobile home parks because it’s cheaper than putting people up in hotels.

5. True or False.  Although FEMA has IA TAC contracts available, there is still a role for the Housing PRT.

4.   Normally when the ESF #3 is responsible to manage the Temporary Roofing Mission, the program includes obtaining reinforced plastic roofing and reporting progress by:  

a) Corps contractors

b) Volunteer Groups

c) Local Governments, private contractors, National Guard and Military assets.

d) All of the above.

5.   FEMA is the only source for USACE to obtain rolls of reinforced plastic.


True


False

6.   USACE provides the volunteer agencies with rolls of reinforced plastic to place a temporary roof on most of the homes that do not meet the guidelines for eligibility (with regard to how much of the roof must be damaged before the Corps can place a temporary roof).:

True

False

7.  ESF 6, American Red Cross, has requested that the Corps of Engineers transfer one reefer of ice from the Staging area to a shelter.  This ice was bought under a pre-declaration mission assignment and there has not been a Presidential Emergency or Disaster declaration.  Can the Corps move the ice as requested?

a. No, Ice cannot be moved from the Staging area until a presidential declaration.

b. Yes, the Corps should move the ice as requested.

c. Yes, the Corps should move the ice as requested, but with FEMA’s concurrence. 

Answer, c.

8.  The State has requested that the Corps open a distribution site for ice in Mare County.  Mare County has been declared for FEMA’s Individual Assistance program, but not Public Assistance.  What should the Corps do?

a.  Comply with the request.

b.  Forward the request to FEMA.

c.  Tell the State no and explain that the Corps can only distribute commodities to cities or counties that have been declared for Public Assistance.

Answer, c

9.  The State Coordinating Officer, at the request of the State Public Health physician, has asked that all distribution of ice be stopped until testing is performed.  FEMA has directed the Corps to resolve the issue.  What should the Corps do?

a.  Halt all distribution of ice until testing is done to the satisfaction of the State Public Health Physician.  

b.  Do not halt distribution of ice until the State provides proof of contaminated ice.

c.  Call a meeting with FEMA, ESF 3, the State Public Health Physician, and the ACI contractor for Ice to discuss the need for testing.  Have the ACI contractor explain testing requirements and standards currently in place.  Avoid testing of ice if possible. 

Answer, c 

10. What type of Federal Assistance requires the signature of the SAO on the ARF?

a.  Federal Operations Support and Direct Federal Assistance

b.  Federal Operations Support and Technical Assistance

c.  Direct Federal Assistance and Technical Assistance

d.  None of the above

11. At what point in the process is an ARF considered an approved Obligating Document?

a.  When FEMAs Operations Officer accepts the proposed mission assignment from the Corps

b.  When the SAO approves the “cost sharing” for the states share

c.  When the FAO signs the ARF
d.  When the MAC gives the completed ARF to the Corps

12. When the 249th Engineer Bn (Prime Power) is initially deployed under a FEMA mission assignment, under which mission assignment may their costs be properly billed?

a.  Pre-declaration Emergency Power

b.  Post-declaration Emergency Power

c.  Pre-declaration Regional Activation

d.  None of the above

13. District project funded personnel sent TDY to a supported district EOC to support the EOC operation, charge their time as follows:

a.  FEMA Regional Activation

b.  FEMA RFO mission

c.  Overhead account of supported district

d.  FCCE Class 210

14.  Which of the following is NOT a type of ARF for debris removal?


a) Federal Operations Support


b) Direct Federal Assistance


c) Technical Assistance


d) Removal from private property

15. Which of the following is true of the debris ACI contract?


a) Contracts are assigned by state(s)


b) Contractors are guaranteed $100k of work if work is available


c) ACI defuses political pressures because it is a pre-awarded contract


d) Contract format is primarily based on an equipment rental format

16. The USACE Debris Model uses a number of households in an impacted area and a number of other multipliers to calculate estimated debris quantities.  Which one of the following multipliers is NOT included in the model?


a) CY/storm category


b) Vegetation


c) Precipitation


d) Miles of roadway

17. You may only have a FEMA issue any Pre-Dec or Post-Dec Emergency Power MA in the amount according to the PSMA catalog ($350K and $1M respectively.  True/False
18. USACE will only install a generator at a critical public facility if the 249th Eng Batt has performed a Pre-Installation Inspection at that location. True/False
19. If the ACI deploys to the staging area with 10 install crews, what is the daily installation rate expected to be? _________________________ (20 generators per day)

20. FEMA logistics tells you to have the ACI purchase 12 500kw generators to add to their inventory. Your answer is, and why? __________________________________ (N0-the ACI Power contract is a service contract, not a supply contract)
21. The following team positions are part of the Infrastructure Assessment Task Force core staff  EXCEPT:

a. Action Officer

b. ATC-20 Training Officer

c. Residential Building Inspectors

d. Supervisory Inspection Team Leader

22.
The Infrastructure Assessment mission provides evaluations of buildings and manages other infrastructure assessments after:

a. Floods

b. Earthquakes

c. Hurricanes

d. a, b, and c

23.
The following are examples of services the Infrastructure Assessment Task Force can provide EXCEPT:  

a. Manage data associated with mechanical engineering inspections

b. Provide just-in-time training for post-earthquake residential inspections

c. Provide logistics support to the FEMA Operations Section

d. Augment local Public Works post-earthquake residential inspection mission

24.
Residential inspections will primarily involve assessment of damage and:

a. Estimation cost the of repair

b. Determination of homeowner liability

c. Estimation of the amount of debris that must be removed

d. Assignment of safety rating or posting category of residential dwellings

25.
Which district is NOT designated for Infrastructure Assessment Task Force support? 

a. Buffalo

b. Alaska

c. Mobile

d. Sacramento

26. The following team positions are part of the Infrastructure Assessment Task Force core staff  EXCEPT:

a. Action Officer

b. ATC-20 Training Officer

c. Residential Building Inspectors

d. Supervisory Inspection Team Leader

27.
The Infrastructure Assessment mission provides evaluations of buildings and manages other infrastructure assessments after:

a. Floods

b. Earthquakes

c. Hurricanes

d. a, b, and c

28.
The following are examples of services the Infrastructure Assessment Task Force can provide EXCEPT:  

a. Manage data associated with mechanical engineering inspections

b. Provide just-in-time training for post-earthquake residential inspections

c. Provide logistics support to the FEMA Operations Section

d. Augment local Public Works post-earthquake residential inspection mission

29.        Residential inspections will primarily involve assessment of damage and:

                    a.   Estimation cost the of repair

b. Determination of homeowner liability

c. Estimation of the amount of debris that must be removed

d. Assignment of safety rating or posting category of residential dwellings

30.       The "primary" function of the USACE Urban Search and Rescue (US&R) Structures                  Specialist (StS) is

a) to augment and assist the FEMA US&R Task Forces and the IST (Incident Support  Team) Engineering Cell.

b) to provide last-minute training to incoming public works inspectors.

c) to conduct search and rescue missions solely within military installation areas of responsibility. 

d) a and b

32.      What is the duration of a typical deployment for a US&R Structures Specialists?

a) 24 to 48 hours depending on when relief arrives

b) 6 to 10 days
c) 10 to 30 days

d) No more than 5 days

33. What background, skills, and characteristics are required as a member of the StS Cadre?

a) Minimum 5 years engineering experience with an understanding of structural engineering and building systems

b) PE registration or EIT with near future plans for taking (and passing) the PE examination

c) Self-starter with a willingness to deploy upon short notice, self-sufficient for up to 72-hours, and maintains readiness through annual training

d) All of the above
34. A major flood occurred in the Midwest impacting a small town, flood waters have surrounded the town’s sewerage treatment lagoon and the town has requested through the State, pumps to lower the level of the lagoon. Due to the flooding, the town has received a variance from the DNR to discharge sewage directly into the adjacent waterway. Does USACE have the authority under these circumstances to loan the town pumps? 

Yes

No
35. Under the authority of PL 84-99, the local District Commander has authority to remove debris from roadsides as a result of flooding so long as he has declared an emergency.


True

False
36. USACE may direct advanced flood fight operations upon the request of the Federal Coordinating Officer in a federally declared disaster area in anticipation of additional rainfall which may cause further flooding. 


True

False
37. What must be obtained prior to installation of a Blue Roof? __________________

ROE  

38.  The NRCC is one of five components of the Department of Homeland Security’s (DHS) ___________    ___________  ___________ (___) and the NRCC serves as the national clearinghouse for operational and situational awareness, and resolves disaster response resource allocation and policy issues.  Other components include; 

· the National Infrastructure Coordinating Center (NICC), 

· NOC Watch, 

· NOC Information & Analysis, 

and the Incident Management Planning Team (IMPT). (National Operations Center (NOC)

39.  At the NRCC, “Level 1 Activation” means the following:

a. The NRCC 24/7 Watch Staff are the only team members activated.

b. The NRCC is closed and no one is activated.

c. All ESFs and other NRCC staff members are activated.

d. Only “select” ESFs are activated.

Answer c. All ESFs and other NRCC staff members are activaed.
40.  The following Mission Assignments (MAs) will likely be issued following a major hurricane at the NRCC:

a. National Activation MA and possibly National Water and/or National Ice MAs.

b. Temporary Housing and Temporary Roofing MAs for state support.

c. Commodities MAs to deploy commodity PRTs to the states.

d. All of the above.

41. A hurricane is predicted to make landfall in a state within the respective FEMA Region you have been assigned to support. You have just arrived at the RRCC what document initiates USACE support to FEMA?


a.  Travel Order Form DD1610


b.  Verbal Mission Assignment Memorandum

c.  Email to the UOC


d.  Incident Action Plan

42.  You are preparing an Action Request Form FEMA 90-136, where do you find the verbiage for the assistance requested and dollar amount?

a.  Ask Liz Miller or Jack Hurdle for it


b.  Prepare your own


c.  Coordinate with the state 


d.  Pre-Scripted Mission Assignment information

43. The Combined Commodity Teams duties include;

a. Scoping the state water and ice requirements.

b. Procuring the water and ice needed to fill state requirements.

c. Coordination with FEMA Logistics at NLSA.

d. Tracking MRE delivered to a state.

e. All the above.

f. a, c, and d above.

44. The Action Officer for the National Ice and National Water teams work at the;

a. NRCC

b. RRCC

c. Both

45. The contracting specialist for the National Ice and National Water teams work at the;

a. NRCC

b. Home district EOC

c. RRCC

d. State EOC

46. The commodity requirements for planning to supply survivors are based on several factors, but after an event the most important factor for a particular state should be based on;

a. Population density of the affected area.

b. USACE models.

c. State distribution capability.

d. Distance from the ice and water manufacturers plants.

47. The Action Officer for the Combined Commodity Teams could work at the;

a. State EOC with the ERT-A

b. RRCC

c.    JFO

d. IOF

e. All of the above

48. The National Ice and National Water teams do not track deliveries of water or ice to specific states or need to know how much donated water and/or ice is delivered.  True or False
49. The fact that this is an election year may significantly contribute to the level and intensity of disaster responses.
50. The three most important words to remember for any person deployed as a TL or ATL are Flexibility, Flexibility and Flexibility.

51.  When deployed the LGL works under the supervision of  
    a.  The FEMA Georgraphic Supervisor 
    b.  The ESF#3 Team Leader 
    c.  The RFO Commander/staff 
    d.  The Local Emergency Manager 

52.  The LGL can request for the local entity mission from the Corps through 
     a. The FEMA Geographic Supervisor 
     b. The ESF#3 Team Leader 
     c. The RFO 
     d. None of the above 

53. The USACE engineer augmentation that go in support of the Joint Task Force (JTF) work for:
       a. ESF#3 TL
       b. JTF Engineer
       c. RFO Commander
       d. DCO

54. The JTF Engineers receive their MA's from:
      a. DCO
      b. ESF#3
      c. NORTHCOM
      d. SCO
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